

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 15, 2004

No. 03-1351

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 12, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The Authority’s Decision	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	7
THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT PROPOSALS THAT WOULD WAIVE AN AGENCY’S STATUTORY RIGHT NOT TO BARGAIN OVER MATTERS INSEPARABLY BOUND UP WITH SUBJECTS EXPRESSLY COVERED IN AN EXISTING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT ARE NEGOTIABLE ONLY AT THE ELECTION OF THE AGENCY	7
A. The Union’s Proposal Would Require the Agency to Waive a Statutory Right	7
1. The “Covered By” Doctrine Is a Statutory Right	7
2. The Union’s Proposal Would Require the Agency to Waive its Right to Refuse to Bargain over Matters Contained in or Covered by an Existing Agreement	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
3. An Agency May, but Cannot Be Required to, Bargain over a Proposal Requiring the Waiver of a Statutory Right.....	9
B. NTEU’s Arguments Are Without Merit.....	10
1. The Union’s Proposal Involves a Statutory Right	10
2. The Instant Case Is Not Controlled by this Court’s Decision in <i>AFGE</i>	12
a. The Union’s Argument Is Not Properly Before the Court.....	12
b. In Any Event, the Instant Case Is Consistent With <i>AFGE</i>	13
C. The Union’s Reliance on Precedent Concerning Reopener and Zipper Clauses Is Unavailing.....	16
1. Authority Precedent	16
2. Private Sector Precedent.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

ADDENDA

Page

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. ' ' 7101-7135 (2000), and other
pertinent regulatory provisions A-1**

**NTEU=s letter dated February 19, 2002, attaching the Union
Response to Agency Statement of Position on NTEU=s
Petition for Review..... B-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
* <i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 712 F.2d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 32 v. FLRA</i> , 853 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	13
<i>FLRA v. IRS</i> , 838 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	18
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Nat'l Assoc. of Gov't Employees, Local R5-136 v. FLRA</i> , 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>NFFE v. FLRA</i> , 681 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8
* <i>NFFE & FLRA v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	6, 7, 8, 19
<i>NLRB v. Bartlett-Collins Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 652 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 961 (1981)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page
* <i>NLRB v. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	10, 11
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 810 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 47 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6, 19
<i>SSA v. FLRA</i> , 956 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States Dep't of Commerce v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States Dep't of Energy v. FLRA</i> , 106 F.3d 1158 (4th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 969 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	10, 11

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 18 F.L.R.A. 768 (1985)	10
<i>Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 29 F.L.R.A. 162 (1987)	8
<i>Merit Sys. Prot. Bd. Prof'l Ass'n</i> , 30 F.L.R.A. 852 (1988)	9
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin., Douglas Branch Office, Douglas, Ariz.</i> , 48 F.L.R.A. 383 (1993)	12
* <i>Social Security Administration</i> , 47 F.L.R.A. 1004 (1993)	4, 11
<i>Social Security Administration</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 374 (1999)	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

<i>Social Security Administration, Headquarters, Baltimore, Maryland,</i> 57 F.L.R.A. 459 (2001)	5
<i>Sport Air Traffic Controllers Org.,</i> 52 F.L.R.A. 339 (1996)	16
<i>United States Customs Serv., Customs Mgmt. Ctr. , Miami, Fla.,</i> 56 F.L.R.A. 809 (2000)	8
<i>United States Dep't of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Serv.,</i> <i>Washington, D.C.,</i> 51 F.L.R.A. 1274 (1996)	12
<i>United States Dep't of the Interior, Washington, D.C.,</i> 56 F.L.R.A. 45 (2000)	8
<i>United States Food and Drug Admin., Northeast and Mid-Atlantic</i> <i>Regions,</i> 53 F.L.R.A. 1269 (1998)	5, 9, 15
<i>Vermont Air National Guard,</i> 9 F.L.R.A. 737 (1982)	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. ' ' 7101-7135 (2000)	1
5 U.S.C. ' 7101(b)	12
5 U.S.C. ' 7105(a)(2)(e)	1
5 U.S.C. ' 7114(a)(4)	7
5 U.S.C. ' 7116(a)(5)	4
5 U.S.C. ' 7116(b)(5)	4
5 U.S.C. ' 7117	3
5 U.S.C. ' 7117(c)	2
5 U.S.C. ' 7121 (a)(2)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page
5 U.S.C. ' 7123	13
5 U.S.C. ' 7123(c)	6, 13
5 U.S.C. ' 706(2)(A)	6

Homeland Security Act, Pub. L. 107-296 (2002)	2
6 U.S.C. ' ' 101 <i>et. seq.</i>	2
6 U.S.C. ' 203(a)(1)	2
